PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
J.D. Edwards World Source Company	03/28/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Oracle International Corporation	
Street Address:	500 Oracle Parkway	
City:	Redwood Shores	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94065	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5237497

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)576-0300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 303-571-4000

Email: wjdaley@townsend.com

Correspondent Name: William J. Daley

Address Line 1: Two Embarcadero Center, Eighth Floor
Address Line 2: Townsend and Townsend and Crew, LLP
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111-3834

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 21756-024700

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Chad E. King

Total Attachments: 3

source=Confirmatory Assignment - JDE to Oracle#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment - JDE to Oracle#page2.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment - JDE to Oracle#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 017527 FRAME: 0615

500098148

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, by virtue of an Asset Transfer Agreement entered into by PeopleSoft, Inc. ("PeopleSoft"), a Delaware corporation, with a former place of business at 4460 Hacienda Drive. Pleasanton, California 94588, and J.D. Edwards & Company, LLC ("JDE LLC"), a Delaware limited liability company with a former place of business at One Technology Way, Denver, Colorado 80237, PeopleSoft and JDE LLC, together with J.D. Edwards World Source Company ("JDE World Source"), a Colorado corporation with a former place of business at One Technology Way, Denver, Colorado 80237, hereinafter referred to collectively as "Assignors"; and Oracle Corporation ("Oracle Corporation"), a Delaware corporation, with its place of business at 500 Oracle Parkway, Redwood Shores, California 94065, hereinafter referred to as "Oracle"; and Oracle International Corporation ("OIC"), a California corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of Oracle, with a place of business at 500 Oracle Parkway, Redwood Shores, California 94065, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"; on March 1, 2005, certain steps were effected in a series of transactions for the reorganization of Oracle and certain of its subsidiaries, which transactions were to include (i) the merger of Assignors with and into Oracle, with Oracle as the surviving entity; and (ii) the assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery by Assignors to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignors' entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the issued patents and provisional and non-provisional pending applications listed on the attached Schedule A, as well as any divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for inventions embodied by said pending applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said inventions embodied by said pending applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof and all rights of priority in any such country or countries based upon the filing of said pending applications in the United States which are created by any law, treaty or international convention, together with the right to sue for and recover damages for past infringement of any such patents.

The Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty is to issue patents on any such applications as aforesaid, is hereby authorized and requested to issue all Letters Patent for said inventions to **Assignee**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of these agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Oracle Corporation (as the successor to PeopleSoft, JDE LLC and JDE World Source) has caused this instrument to be signed by a duly authorized corporate officer and its corporate seals to be affixed, as of this 120 27th day of March 2006.
Oracle Corporation, a Delaware Corporation By: Name: Daniel Cooperman
Title: Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Oracle International Corporation has caused this instrument to be signed by a duly authorized corporate officer and its corporate seals to be affixed, as of this, day of
Oracle International Corporation, a California Corporation

Name: Roger Kennedy

Title: <u>Vice President</u>

Schedule A

Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Attorney Docket No.
08/774,427	December 30, 1996	5,995,972	November 30, 1999	021756-021700US
08/740,360	October 28, 1996	5,960,204	September 28, 1999	021756-021800US
08/756,067	November 25, 1996	5,950,010	September 7, 1999	021756-021900US
08/774,513	December 30, 1996	5,987,497	November 16, 1999	021756-022000US
09/385,483	August 30, 1999	6,223,345	April 24, 2001	021756-023800US
09/239,025	January 27, 1999	6,502,121	December 31, 2002	021756-023900US
09/183,869	October 30, 1998	6,308,146	October 23, 2001	021756-024000US
09/596,765	June 19, 2000	6,678,716	January 13, 2004	021756-024100US
09/559,029	April 27, 2000			021756-024200US
09/354,016	July 15, 1999			021756-024300US
10/163,406	June 5, 2002	6,643,556	November 4, 2003	021756-024400US
10/701,651	November 4, 2003			021756-024410US
09/436,686	November 8, 1999	6,772,107	August 3, 2004	021756-024500US
10/042,658	January 8, 2002			021756-024600US
07/673,294	March 22, 1991	5,237,497	August 17, 1993	021756-024700US

60669844 v1

3 of 5

RECORDED: 04/26/2006

PATENT REEL: 017527 FRAME: 0618